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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

 

REVIEWER Adrian Wagg 
Research Chair in Healthy Ageing 
University of Alberta 
Edmonton Alberta 
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jun-2013 
 
 

GENERAL COMMENTS             Reviewer’s report: Use of symptom relieving drugs before and after 
surgery for urinary incontinence in women – a cohort study. 
The aim of this study was to examine the effect of preoperative use 
of antimuscarinic drugs or duloxetine on the risk of being a post 
operative user of these drugs. 
Abstract: I find the results section difficult to understand – the second 
sentence which splits preoperative users into 2 groups is confusing 
as it’s not clear from where these two groups were derived 
as written – a switching around of the sentence structure will clarify 
this. 
Intrroduction: 
The data on the use of oestrogen for UI are conflicting at best – 
consensus appears to be that oestorgen is ineffective in treating UI, 
but more relieves vaginal symptoms associated with urogenital 
atrophy 
Grammatically, the number of surgeries has, rather than have (line 
47, p6) 
There is some repetition in the introduction which could be edited 
down. 
The research question is well articulated with reference to previous 
data. 
Methods 
Please explain “public somatic hospitals” - I’m not sure all readers 
will be familiar with the term 
Was propiverine not available in Denmark during the duration of the 
study? 
Were the data on oestrogens (ATC G03C) systemic or local, or 
both? What proportion of women were not using any of these? 
How good a proxy for post menopause do the authors consider this 
to be? 
Results 
I think billings agent is meant to be bulking agent 
Otherwise the results are well presented 
Discussion 
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This could do with some further thought – the authors reflect upon 
the strengths and limitations of the study but do not consider the 
findings in any depth – this is rather a drawback and would certainly 
add some depth to the paper, which at its basic level is interesting in 
itself but needs some further discussion of the associated factors 
unearthed by the analysis. 
Was the difference in exposure in some way linked to the duration of 
time with symptoms prior to surgery? 
Was there any difference in the uptake of conservative and 
behavioural therapies for UI between the exposed and unexposed 
groups? 
What proportion of the exposed and unexposed groups had 
cystometry prior to surgery? 
What do the authors consider the significance of the procedures had 
by the exposed women? 
Was there a time effect in type of procedure performed, as TVT 
preceded TOT temporally in development and uptake. 
What do the authors consider the significance of the exposed 
women in terms of educational attainment and lower annual income 

 
 
 
 
 

REVIEWER Ghulam Nabi  
University of Dundee, Medicine 
 REVIEW RETURNED 02-Aug-2013 

 

 

THE STUDY Pre-operative work-up of women with irritative urinary 
symptoms and stress urinary leakage (mixed urinary incontinence) 
has not been clearly defined. This cohort is expected to behave 
differently than women with pure stress leakage. Also, what amount 
of anticholinergics consumed is not clear. 

RESULTS AND CONLUSION Discussion does not reflect on the issue and main findings of the 
study and rather too much focuses on the methodology. As I 
understand, main findings of the study are: a small, but significant 
number of women continue to be prescribed anticholinergics after 
surgery for urinary incontinence and this is observed even after a 
year of follow-up. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript describes prescription behaviour of anticholinergic 
medications in a large cohort of women with prior urinary 
incontinence surgery. The study has highlighted an issue which has 
been known and reported in prior publications. A small but 
significant number of women will continue to persist with irritative 
urinary symptoms after surgery in mixed urinary incontinence and 
this forms part of consent procedure in routine clinical practice. This 
large cohort population report confirms this observation. 
Major comments 
1. The discussion of paper should include and focus on major 
findings of the study rather than research methodology. More 
literature needs to be cited highlighting issue of persistent urinary 
symptoms following urinary incontinence surgery. 
2. It would be useful to know the level of prescription prior and after 
surgery, if possible in women with continued (redemption) use of 
anticholinergics. 
3. At number of places, language needs modification and re- 
phrasing. 
4. The manuscript would be improved if quality of life data is added 
to it. 
5. Any change in prescription behaviour with regards to socio- 
economic status 
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Minor changes 
1. conclusions need re-wording 

2. Tables need ref-formatting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
 
 

 

Reviewer #1 
 
Abstract: I find the results section difficult to understand – the second sentence which splits 
preoperative users into 2 groups is confusing as it’s not clear from where these two groups were 
derived as written – a switching around of the sentence structure will clarify this. 
This has been re-written, page 3. 

 
Introduction: 
The data on the use of oestrogen for UI are conflicting at best – consensus appears to be that 
oestorgen is ineffective in treating UI, but more relieves vaginal symptoms associated with urogenital 
atrophy 
We agree, and the description of use of oestrogen for UI has been deleted from the introduction, page 
5. The use of oestrogen is not the main focus of this study. The use of oestrogen is only used for 
adjustment in the analyses. 

 
Grammatically, the number of surgeries has, rather than have (line 47, p6). 
It has been corrected, page 5 

 
There is some repetition in the introduction which could be edited down. 
Repetition has been deleted, and the introduction edited down. 

 
Methods 
Please explain “public somatic hospitals” - I’m not sure all readers will be familiar with the term 
We agree, and have deleted “somatic”, page 7. 

 
Was propiverine not available in Denmark during the duration of the study? 
Propiverine has not been licensed in Denmark. This has now been added in the manuscript, page 9. 

 
Were the data on oestrogens (ATC G03C) systemic or local, or both? What proportion of women were 
not using any of these? 
The data on oestrogens were both systemic and local. This has been added to the descriptions of the 
covariates, page 10. 
The proportion of women not using oestrogen has been added to the descriptive Table 1, page 21. 

 
How good a proxy for post menopause do the authors consider this to be? 
This is a very important and relevant question. 
We agree that oestrogen use might not be the best good proxy for menopause. Therefore we have 
chosen to describe oestrogen use as a covariate used for adjustment in the analyses, page 9+10. 

 
Results 
I think billings agent is meant to be bulking agent 
This has been corrected, page 13. 

 
Discussion 
This could do with some further thought – the authors reflect upon the strengths and limitations of the 
study but do not consider the findings in any depth – this is rather a drawback and would certainly add 
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some depth to the paper, which at its basic level is interesting in itself but needs some further 
discussion of the associated factors unearthed by the analysis. 
Was the difference in exposure in some way linked to the duration of time with symptoms prior to 
surgery? 
Was there any difference in the uptake of conservative and behavioural therapies for UI between the 
exposed and unexposed groups? 
What proportion of the exposed and unexposed groups had cystometry prior to surgery? 
What do the authors consider the significance of the procedures had by the exposed women? 
Was there a time effect in type of procedure performed, as TVT preceded TOT temporally in 
development and uptake. 
What do the authors consider the significance of the exposed women in terms of educational 
attainment and lower annual income 
We agree that the above mentioned factors are important. The discussion section has now been 
extended including a discussion of the impact of procedure types, duration time of symptoms, 
preoperative evaluation, conservative treatment, educational level, and income, page 15-17. 

 

 

Reviewer #2 
 
Pre-operative work-up of women with irritative urinary symptoms and stress urinary leakage (mixed 
urinary incontinence) has not been clearly defined. This cohort is expected to behave differently than 
women with pure stress leakage. 
This is a very relevant comment. 
The exposed cohort were receiving symptom-relieving drugs, thus these women most likely to had 
predominantly mixed UI, whereas the unexposed women most likely had predominantly stress UI. 
This has now been added to the discussion section, page 15+16. 
In this register-based study, we do not have data on pre-operative work-up or type of incontinence, 
and this was mentioned as a limitation in the discussion, page 15+16. 

 
Also, what amount of anticholinergics consumed is not clear. 
The numbers of prescription and defined daily doses has been added for the preoperative, 
postoperative short- and long term use in both exposed cohort and unexposed cohort, page 12+ 13. 

 
Discussion does not reflect on the issue and main findings of the study and rather too much focuses 
on the methodology. As I understand, main findings of the study are: a small, but significant number 
of women continue to be prescribed anticholinergics after surgery for urinary incontinence and this is 
observed even after a year of follow-up. 
The conclusion in the abstract, in the discussion and in the key messages has been changed, page 4, 
17, 19. 
The discussion has also been extended with main findings; see comment to reviewer #1 above, and 
page 15-17. 

 
Major comments 
1. The discussion of paper should include and focus on major findings of the study rather than 
research methodology. More literature needs to be cited highlighting issue of persistent urinary 
symptoms following urinary incontinence surgery. 
The discussion has been extended as stated to a similar comment from reviewer 1, please see the 
new elements in the discussion section, page 16+17. 
Five studies regarding persistent UI symptoms after surgery have now been added to the discussion, 
page 16. 
A study on preoperative drug use being a risk factor for recurrent UI has also been added to the 
introduction and to the discussion, page 5+16. 

 
2. It would be useful to know the level of prescription prior and after surgery, if possible in women 
with continued (redemption) use of anticholinergics. 
The numbers of prescription and defined daily doses has been added for the preoperative, 
postoperative short- and long term use in both exposed cohort and unexposed cohort, page 12+ 13. 

 
3. At number of places, language needs modification and re-phrasing. 
The language of the manuscript has been improved. 
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4. The manuscript would be improved if quality of life data is added to it. 
This is a relevant point – unfortunately such data are not available in this population. In another 
population of women with UI, we have recently published (in Int Urogynecol J, 2013) the following 
paper “Patient reported outcome measures in women undergoing surgery for urinary incontinence 
and pelvic organ prolapse in Denmark, 2006-2011), PMID: 23152049. The main results of that study 
showed that 83% of the women had improved symptoms after surgery for UI, and the bother of 
symptoms and interference in everyday life evaluated by a visual analogue scale were significantly 
reduced. 

 
5. Any change in prescription behaviour with regards to socio-economic status 
Please see the comments regarding the question to the discussion section, page 17. 

 
Minor changes 
1. conclusions need re-wording 
The conclusion has been re-written in both the abstract and in the discussion section, page 4+17. 
To be consistent, the result section on the exposed and unexposed cohorts and key messages have 
been re-written so the focus is on the redeemed prescriptions instead of prescriptions not redeemed, 
page 12+13+19. 

 
2. Tables need ref-formatting 
Both tables have been ref-formatted. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 
 
 
 
 

REVIEWER Adrian Wagg 
Research Chair in Healthy Ageing 
University of Alberta 
Edmonton Alberta 
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Oct-2013 
 
 

GENERAL COMMENTS             Reviewer’s report: Use of symptom relieving drugs before and after 
surgery for urinary incontinence in women – a cohort study 

 
The aim of this study was to describe the use of symptom relieving 
drugs before and after surgery for UI and for drug users, to estimate 
the risk of being a post operative user, relative to those without use 
before surgery. 

 
 

 

Abstract: apart from deleting the word “absolutely”, this is concise, 
well written and an accurate summary of findings 

 
Introduction: This is an accurate summary of the topic, the 
importance of answering the research question isn’t made very 
strongly – one might say “ women being counseled for incontinence 
surgery would be better served with information on the likelihood of 
both having to remain on medication or having to start medication for 
other lower urinary tract symptoms following their procedure, 
therefore…. 

 
Materials and methods: Could the authors state how the procedure 
was determined as a primary procedure? The measures appear 
appropriate. Were indicative diagnoses relating to pre surgery drug 
use recorded? What proportion, for instance, of women with 
monosymptomatic SUI were exposed to drugs for UUI / frequency- 
urgency? 

 
Why was socio-economic and educational status felt to be important 
in the model? – is there a difference in treatment seeking in 
Denmark, as in some other countries? Could the authors comment? 

 
What was the basis for adjustment by type of MUS in the model? 
There appears to be little difference in the rate of presumed de novo 
urgency between the procedures. 

 
Results: what significance do the authors ascribe to the difference in 
procedures undergone by the exposed and non-exposed women, or 
was this more likely to be due to chance rather than an systematic 
difference – was there a time trend, with TOT becoming more 
common over time? What was the rationale behind using the 2007-8 
data on surgery as the reference group, rather than the earlier data 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2013-003297 on 19 N

ovem
ber 2013. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


in the model? How did the authors deal with non UI indications for 
duloxetine use, which may actually result in a more common usage 
than for SUI, where the drug is seldom used? 

 
Would age (generational effect) account for the changes in 
educational status and socioeconomic status observed in the study 
(school leaving age in UK / north America having been 14 for those 
in their 80s today) 

 
Discussion: “staid” should be “stayed”, I think, although they indeed 
may be staid! Grammatically, fewer than 9% is the correct phrasing. 
The authors note that they could not control for many factors within 
their study which is OK, but also mention intrinsic factor deficiency – 
do they mean this or is this a typographical error for intrinsic 
sphincter deficiency? I wasn’t aware that autoimmune vitamin B12 
deficiency was a risk factor for incident SUI. 

 
With regard to longer disease duration – presumably using their data 
one could examine the effect of time of diagnosis of UI to surgery 
and increasing probability of receiving a drug – if waiting times were 
a significant influence on prescribing – among the lines of “needing 
to do something” this would be revealed. 

 
The discussion is otherwise well written and covers most of the 
aspects of the results – given the a priori assumption, that such data 
will be useful for clinicians counseling women prior to surgery, the 
authors should sum up with a sentence or two translating their 
findings into the clinical scenario. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 
"Abstract: apart from deleting the word “absolutely”, this is concise, well written and an accurate 

summary of findings" 

In accordance with this comment the word “absolutely” has been deleted from the abstract, page 4. 
 
 
"Introduction: This is an accurate summary of the topic, the importance of answering the research 

question isn’t made very strongly – one might say “ women being counseled for incontinence surgery 

would be better served with information on the likelihood of both having to remain on medication or 

having to start medication for other lower urinary tract symptoms following their procedure, 

therefore…." 

Thank you. Your proposed sentence has been added to the introduction section, page 6. 

 

"Materials and methods: Could the authors state how the procedure was determined as a primary 

procedure?" 

The word first-time is more accurate than primary and thus been incorporated instead of primary 

through the manuscript, page 3, 7, 9, 10, 12, and 15. As well as in Legend to Table 1, page 22, and 

Figure 1, page 24. 

 

"Were indicative diagnoses relating to pre surgery drug use recorded? What proportion, for instance, of 

women with monosymptomatic SUI were exposed to drugs for UUI / frequency-urgency?" 

Unfortunately indicative diagnoses are not recorded, therefore we are not able to report the proportion 

asked for. The lack of indicative diagnoses has been included in the material and methods section, 

page 8 
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"Why was socio-economic and educational status felt to be important in the model? – is there a 

difference in treatment seeking in Denmark, as in some other countries? Could the authors 

comment?" 

We originally considered whether socio-economic and educational status could influence the 

association under study as this has never been examined in Danish women undergoing surgery for 

urinary incontinence. Therefore we have included this in the model, and we found that variables 

according to these factors differed between exposed and unexposed. However, as seen in Table 2, 

the effect is modest when adjusted for the other covariates. 

 

"What was the basis for adjustment by type of MUS in the model? There appears to be little difference 

in the rate of presumed de novo urgency between the procedures." 

The results in the literature on difference in de-novo urgency rates between the different types of MUS 

are confliction. Some examples: a meta-analysis (Latthe PM et al, BJOG, 2007) suggests there is no 

significant difference, whereas other studies suggest fewer rate of de-novo urgency after toMUS than 

rpMUS (Novara G et al, Eur Urol, 2008 + Botros SM et al, Neuro Urodyn, 2007). 

Therefore we have decided to include type of MUS in the model. 
 
 
"Results: what significance do the authors ascribe to the difference in procedures undergone by the 

exposed and non-exposed women, or was this more likely to be due to chance rather than a 

systematic difference – was there a time trend, with TOT becoming more common over time?" 

A comment on the difference in procedures undergone by the exposed and exposed women has 

been added to the discussion section, page 16 and 17. 

 

"What was the rationale behind using the 2007-8 data on surgery as the reference group, rather than 

the earlier data in the model?" 

The rational for using 2007-8 as reference instead of the earlier data was that the early group 

represents a longer time period, but a smaller number of surgeries performed per year. 

 

"How did the authors deal with non UI indications for duloxetine use, which may actually result in a 

more common usage than for SUI, where the drug is seldom used?" 

We only included duloxetine based on the brand name Yentreve®, which is used on the indication of 

UI. This has been added in the material and methods section, page 9. 
 
 
"Would age (generational effect) account for the changes in educational status and socioeconomic 

status observed in the study (school leaving age in UK / north America having been 14 for those in 

their 80s today)" 

This particular aspect between age and possible changes in socio economic status is not isolated 

examined in our study, and thus not commented on the manuscript. 

 

"Discussion: “staid” should be “stayed”, I think, although they indeed may be staid! Grammatically, 

fewer than 9% is the correct phrasing. The authors note that they could not control for many factors 

within their study which is OK, but also mention intrinsic factor deficiency – do they mean this or is this 

a typographical error for intrinsic sphincter deficiency? I wasn’t aware that autoimmune vitamin B12 

deficiency was a risk factor for incident SUI." 

Thank you for noticing the grammatically and typographical errors which have been corrected in the 

discussion section, page 15 and 16. 

 

"With regard to longer disease duration – presumably using their data one could examine the effect of 

time of diagnosis of UI to surgery and increasing probability of receiving a drug – if waiting times were 

a significant influence on prescribing – among the lines of “needing to do something” this would be 

revealed." 
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This is a very interesting aspect, which has been added to the discussion section as a possible future 

study along with a possible impact from other factors, page 17. 

 

"The discussion is otherwise well written and covers most of the aspects of the results – given the a 

priori assumption, that such data will be useful for clinicians counseling women prior to surgery, the 

authors should sum up with a sentence or two translating their findings into the clinical scenario." 

Thank you. The discussion section has been added with the following sentence, page 17: 

“Counselling women prior to UI surgery should therefore include information on a high risk of 

continuing use after surgery for preoperative users of symptom-relieving drugs, and preoperative non- 

users have a risk – although it is low – of becoming a user.” 
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